

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 96TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF SANTA TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON <u>MAY 31, 2021</u> AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present:	Hon. Ruben P. Fagela Hon. William A. Lorenzo Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc Hon. Aider M. Javier Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio	 Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer Sangguniang Bayan Member ABC President/Ex-Officio Member SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member
Absent:	Hon. Jefferson M. Javier Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco	- Sangguniang Bayan Member (home quarantine) - Sangguniang Bayan Member (on-leave) - Sangguniang Bayan Member (home quarantine)

RESOLUTION NO. 111-2021

"A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, MUNICIPAL MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT (DSWD) FIELD OFFICE 02 FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL FEEDING PROGRAM IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF SANTA TERESITA, CAGAYAN"

WHEREAS, the Supplementary Feeding Program is the provision of food in addition to the regular meals to currently enrolled day care children as part of the DSWD's contribution to the Early Childhood Care and Development (ECCD) Program of the government;

WHEREAS, recent survey conducted by the Food and Nutrition Research Institute of the Department of Science and Technology revealed that prevalence of under and over nutrition still persist among Filipino children and has significantly increased as compared to the last survey;

WHEREAS, in view of the above situation, the LGU of Santa Teresita has been allotted an amount to implement the Supplementary Feeding Program which said fund shall be charged from the Supplemental Feeding fund of CY 2021 of the Department of Social Welfare and Development;

WHEREAS, relative thereto, the parties concerned agree to undertake the said program and terms and conditions shall be stipulated in a Memorandum of Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Gloria O. Baldiviso with the accord of the majority;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to authorize the Honorable Rodrigo P. de Gracia, Municipal Mayor to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD) Field Office 02 for the implementation of the Supplemental Feeding Program in the municipality of Santa Teresita, Cagayan;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution to all offices concerned for their information and appropriate actions.

CARRIED.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

IFIED TO BE ADOPTED: ATTESTED P. FAGELA Presiding Officer

Sanggunian Secretan

APPROVED, this day of June 6, 2021: raua IGO P. DE GRACIA, CESE ATTY, RODE Municipal Mayor